o 22.07.2022 Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Mr. _K:abirl.j{;(:!:{'ah
Khattak, Additional Advocate General present.

A.D for submission of written reply/comments on 23.09.2022
before the S.B at Camp Court Abbottabad.
‘The appellant shall submit registered A.D within 02 days.

(Salah-Ud-Din)
Member (J)
Camp Court Abbottabad

23.09:2022 | Appellant in person present.

- Muhammad Jan, District Attorney alongwn:h Yasm .
Superintendent of District Courts, Haripur present on behalf
of respondents No.1 & 2. »

File to come up for submission of ré'piwcomrhénts on
18.10.2022 before S.B at Camp Court, Abbottabad:

(Rozma Rehman)
Member (1) :
Camp Court, A/Abad

18" Oct., 2022 Counsel. for the appellant present. Mr.. Kabifullah
Khattak, Addl. Advocate General alongwith Muhammad

Yasin, Superintendent for the respondents present.

Written reply/comments on behalf of t,h‘egrespondents

submitted, which is placed on file and a copy.whereof

T - handed ovei¥fo_learned counsel for the appellant. To come
N ’g‘f up for rejoinder/arguments on 27.‘12'2022 before D.B at

| " camp court, Abbottabad.

(Fareeha Péul)
- Member(E)

Notices be issued to the reépondents through registe:;eg '

I
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FORM OF ORDER SHEET =
'i Court of
.. Case No.- | 4237202
S.No. | Date 6f order Order or other proceedings with'signature of judge
|- proceedings- ) : '
1 2 ’ 3
: ‘ . ' t Mr. |
1-. | . 25/03/2022 The appeal of Mr | Muhammad Ajmal presented today by Mr. Abdu
‘ - | Rehman Qadar Advocate, may be entered in the Institution Register and put
up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please.\
REGISTRAR
9. ! : This case is entrusted to Single Bench atﬁ!’-!k.‘??@é%“or preliminary

hearing to be put up there on_!_Bﬁ_ér 2p 24— /\/DA"CQ— be

| R -t s e

" /Co : CHAIR

13.06.2022 Appeliant present through counsel. Preliminary arguments
eard. Record perused.

-

Points raised need consideration. The appeal is admitted
pr regular hearing subject to all-legal objections. The appellarit -

i directed to deposit security and process fee within 10 days.

hereafter, notices be issued to the respondents for submission
f reply/comments. -To come up for reply/comments- on
2.07.2022 before S.B at Camp Codrt, Abbottabad.

‘Gamp Court\A/Abad
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n as required in th,e. above table have been fulfilled.
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‘.-.Sigxllature:.-“ - ﬂ\ i '»

CaseTltle V\\x\-\e&'\xf\kb \\\V\R\, vs.. ‘D‘gw,&\ \\&ac&m \J\NJKM‘, Uyg

Contents _ — ' ‘ Yes | No '
1.. | This appeal. has been presented by \\/\ k\w\c_\Q h@\?n\\o\v\L\ ‘ \/ :
5. Whether Counsel / Appellant / Respondent ! Deponent have 51gned thé g \/
© | requisite documents? , : 1. ]
3. /] Whether Appeal is ‘within t1me‘7 . : : : v |
4. Whether the enactment under which the appeal is filed. mentwned" v, |
S. Whether the enactment under Whlch the appeal is ﬁled 18 correct" N
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-1 Whether affidavit is duly attested by competent oath commlssmner"? - \/ R
8. Whether appeal/annexures are properly paged? . R4
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| 'subject, furnished? ! - - A LV :
10. | Whether annexures are legible? 1 Vo
11. | Whether annexures are.attested? - RVARE
12. - Whether copies.of annexures are readable/clear?. . N\
13. | Whether copy of appeal is delivered to A.G/D.A.G? L =
14, Whether Power of Attoriey of the Counsel engaged is attested and NV o
) signed by petmoner/ appellant/respoadents? CL 1
15, | Whether numbers of referred cases given are correct? </ | L~
16. - | Whether appeal contains cuttmgs/overwnnng" _ M
17. | Whether list of books has been provided at the end of the appeal? : -
18. | Whether case relate to this Court? VN
19. | Whether requisite number of spare copies attached" v -
7720, | Whether complete spare copy is filed in separate file cover? \ o
21, | Whether addresses of parties given are complete” . vl :
722, | Whether index filed? . ' o
23, Whether index is correct? v~ -
74, - | Whether Security-and Process Fee deposited? on - IR
Whether in view of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Trlbunal Rules 1974 . :
'25. | Rule 11, notice along with copy of appeal and annexures has been sent - I
‘ to rPspondents'7 on ' ' 1 _J
26 Whether copies of comments/reply/rej omder sub1n1tted‘7 on | ) J
By " | Whether cop1es of commen’es/replyhejomder p10v1ded to opp051te T o J
C paﬂy'7 on ' - .

A 'D'ated_:. - '7}§¥6'73'),Q’);7..




~( BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER-PAKHTUNKHWA
SRR SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR '

Muhammad Ajmal

S - A e 4»3 /gm

The Worthy Dlstnct & Sessmns J e, Harlpur etc

SERVICE APPEAL
INDEX
;S.‘N.O' o Descrlptlon of Documents | Annexures | Pages |
"1 | service Appeal along with Affidavit 1-16
2 | Attested copy of Impugned Order dated- | o A 17-20
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"4. - |'Explanation Letter dated 21-10- 2021 Cc 24
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. 235-032022 . .t Adv Pakistan




o ::Stenographer District Judrcnary Hanpur Resident of Post Office

Road Al Khan Tehsil & District Harlpur Contact # 0300-91 84491
~ . 0r0345-5133006. } |

-‘,“AGAINST THE ORDER NO.9429-37-2/20 DATED 3011-2021
"’_-.PASSED 'BY THE LEARNED DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE

'~APPELLANT HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM SERVICE UPON
- IMPOSITION OF MAJOR PENALTY UNDER RULE 4(1)(B)(ill) OF -

C Respectfully Submitted:

" The -facts giving arise t}o fl!llng of instant appeal are as under: -

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
| | SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Muhammad Ajmal S/o Muhammad Shamralz -Ex-/Jr Scale |

-;,Saral Saleh Mohallah 1New Abadl near Wonderland Park, GT

e . e (Appellant)

" 1) The Worthy Dlstrrct & Sessrons Judge,Haripur.
o 2)The Honorable Reglstrar Peshawar ngh Court Peshawar

. (Respondents) |

~SERVICE APPEAL UIS 4 OF KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 ..

' HARIPUR BEING A COMPETENT AUTHORITY WHEREBY THE

'THE GOVERNMENT SERVANT (E&D) RULES 2011.




That the Appellaht, being aggrieved and dissatisfied from -
_the penalty of ‘removal fromj;_j service, \impose_d vide

_Impu_gned order dated 1'30-11-2021, submitted

- departmental appeal before the'Honourable Chief Justice

Peshawar High Court Peshawar dated 21-12-2021, which

was not ‘decided'.j.as yet thus, the Appé"anf prefers th.s

instant service appeal as under::

- a. That initiéflit ‘the Appellant. was appointed as

Stenographer (BPS-12) on 08/12/2007 in subordinate |
Judiciary of Peshawar ngh Court, Peshawar and
was posted at District Courts Hanpur having served
for about ‘14 long years agd was workmgas Junior
Scale Steniggrapher‘ in BPS-14. in the Court of
learned ADJ-Ghazi at Haripurn and now at the top of

- the seniorit);iflist, during thé entire span of service no
show causéihotice, charge;i,sheet or even explanation |

. 'had‘ever is‘jsued to the Appeilant, particularly‘ with
regard to hss work, conduct and Behaviour with his
| associates. |

b. Thst during?’-{f.the entire span o‘f servibe, the Appellant

i
RN

remained ﬁ@sted.wi,th msny Honorable Il'?residing




Officers ho@ever, never eerved or issued with any |
show cause, oharge ; ,shéet, explanation on -any
ground whatsoever nor even a warning was ever
issued to th_‘e Appellant,‘thé performance of duty and

conduct of the Appellant ever remained unblemishe_d

as fortified from the award of selection etc.

~ That during the!posting in the Court of learned Judge
Family Cou;rt—l,fi—laripur, the Appellant was directed

by the I_eafrned Judge, to put up the draft of

explanatlon to be called for by the learned Judge
from one MISS Sania Tar;d (Computer Operator) in
fact the Appellant had - jUSt put up a draft of
explanatlon whlch was fmal:zed and issued by the

learned Judge Family Court-l Haripur under her own- |

signatures on 31 07-2021 due to which Miss Sania

Tariq (Computer Operator) was extremely annoyed

| from the Appeltant and attributed the said issuance

A

~and the grawty of the explanation, being an act of the
Appellant xthereafter, she showed her annoyance

, and started . to had personal grudge,a'gainst.the

.
R
_r. Ve

Appellant.
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That being éjfcolleag_ue, sh‘é usually used my mobile /

cell phone ﬁfpr purpose of; searching / browsing on
, internet,'wh':i_:bh the Appellant just allowed in routine,

- the fact of %ien’ding the mobile and the use of the

same was q’ndstly witnessed by the Gunner of JFC-I, -
Haripur nan’fely Shahbaz.. |

b

L That just af:ti‘er'."_the summg‘jr vacation and putting up

the draﬁ_offéxplanation, to' be called by the learned

* JFC-, Haripur from Miss Sania Tariq (Computer

i

\

- Operator), tﬁf‘e said Miss Sénia Tariq diréctly made a

1
i

L

‘complaint to the worthy Qis_trict & Sessions Judge,

~ Haripur instead of first brin‘ging the alleged incident in

the notice oj‘_ female Judge, who at the relevant time

‘was the Leej;rned Judge Family Cdurt-l Haripur on the

subject of harassment, surprised enough that if at all

- ény incider_{f, having any?trUthfulness br otherwise,
- S

supposed ?fiir;stly' reported ;to the learned Immediate

3

Officer / JFC-I, the Presiding 'Ofﬁcer of the Court,
wheréin the Complainant} and the Appellant were |

working a_na’ wherein the said alleged incident took

[
gk A

place but su?rpkri'singly the Complainant while ignoring




Gt

}é-

the said forum / |mmed|ate officer, directly ‘submitted

- the report to a male offlcer / the Worthy Dzstrlct & -

L.

Sesswns Judge Hanpur Wthh is a great question

-~ mark, hlntmg towards the falseness of the said

c,

'complamt

it
1

That the Appellant was called upon by the worthy

District & ¢ Sessmns Judge Hanpur to submit -

€

’ explanatlon ivide letter No 8665- 66 PF/DSJ Haripur

Dated the 215‘ October 2021, the Appellant

| submltted hIS reply, whereln the Appellant denied the

.allegattons Ieveled in the complamt being based

upon false & concocted a!legatlons jUSt leveled in -

*retahatlon of the puttmg “of draft of explanation,

fi

served upon the Complainant Miss Sania Tariq
1 ' v '

(Computer ;"Operator) already called upon by the

learned Judge Family Court—l Harlpur from the said

px
2 'z,‘v B

Complalnant
“f

That the wOrthy District & Sessions Judge, Haripur

instead of sendmg the mquwy to the learned Judge

- Family Court |, Haripur, appomted the learned Judge

Famlly Court-lll Hanpur as Inqunry Officer with the




direction to conclude inquiry and submit detailed

report vide order dated 26-10-2021. It is pertinent to
- be noted that no charge or for that matter statement

of allegations was either i,s'sued or served upon the

Appellant 'nbr -the same was specified in the letter of ‘

constltutlon of | |nqu1ry ‘

AmThat the learned Inqurry Off:cer also did not

COmmunicated the Appellant any charges or

~ statement of allegatrons and just served a notice

upon the Appellant dated :30-10-2021 to appear in

| , the Court on 01 11-2021 wathout providing copy of

complaint etc a

That the Appellant was never afforded any

| opportunity - by the Inquiry Officer to submit any

wntten defense to cross. examlne the Complainant

as the statement of Complamant was not recorded in
i

- 'the presence of the Appellant hence, fair and

|mpart|al proceedrng was not conducted

- That the Iearned Inquwy Offrcer just flrstly recorded

the statement of the Appellant and thereafter

recorded the statement of the Complainant, wrthout .[




th

. grvlng any opportumty of cross examination, to the -
Complamant and the Appellant as well as without
asklng or g:ven any opportunlty to produce any

- evidence / yal;/ltness in proof of the respecttve stance.

B More paftioztiJ;vIarly, no oppo'ttunlty was afforded to the
Appellant‘ to produce any“f’Vl/itness in support of hi-s.
defense, pa}‘ttlcUlarly, the "Yvitness whose name \lvas
specifically :»‘.‘;:_.‘-.‘:ment.ioned n‘o;t only -'inl the reply to
explanatiorllbut in the Co.Urt statement ‘which was
recorded by the lnqulry Offloer that Mr. Shahbaz, the
Gunner of Judge Family Court-l who was the star
witness of the Appellant to prove his version that the

Complamant usually used the mobile phone of the‘

~ Appellant for the purpose of searchlng I browsing on
internet etc by domg so a jUSt proper and fair
opportunlty of defense was denled and not afforded ‘

~ to the Appellant whloh |s not only against alI the

5

norms of just_loe, fair pIay and equity but also caused

“a great prejudlce to the defense of the Appellant to -

be produce durlng the oourse of inquiry as on the

| basns of such so called i mqwry, before tak:ng a drastic
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43

action thus;ﬁ the Appellant" has been deprived from

i
¥

earning hisiiliveliho‘od being ordered to be removed\

from- serwce in result of mposatlon of Impugned

X“w

major penalty

' That a flnal show cause notlce dated 27.11.2021 on -

" the basis of'{’-sUch incompetent and incomplete inquiry

e

was eerved"fdpon the Appe’llant by the Iearned District

and Sessnans Judge Harlpur that too WIthout |

. prowdmg the copy of mqwry report to the Appellant -

Moreover, 'b'efOre su_bmltting the reply, the Appellant

‘and the Complainant appeared: before the' worthy

i : : :
District & Sessions Judge' Haripur, the Complainant

i"

'_ herself submltted an appllcatlon for withdrawal of her

complalnt agalnst the Appellant to the effect that as

i

the Appellant had made clear his posmon in respect

gl

~ of allegations leveled. in the complaint therefore, she
' no more femained aggtieved and requested for
dismissal of her complail_nt as -withdrawn but the

'worthy DiStrict & Sessiéns Judge, Haripur not

accepted the same, emphasuzed that the Appellant
B

'should also tender apology accordlngly the Appellant

H
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submltted hts reply to flnal show cause notice
|

- wherein the Appellant have categorlcally submltted

~ that had' already submltted my defense” with the

further asse:rtlons that the Appellant have pnvately 4

. ,l

settled the matter W|th Complalnant Miss Sania Tariq

and tendered his apology and resultantly, she is

| ready to wuthdraw her complamt uncondltlonally

That the worthy DlStrICt & Sessions Judge Hanpur

inspite of the written. appllcatlon submltted by the

,.!l

. Complalnant for w:thdrawal of her complalnt and by

| ]

| overlookmg <the contents of the reply to flnal show

. cause notlce submltted by the Appellant, decided the

ﬂ .

matter agamst the Appellant by imposing a harsh

‘ major penalty of removal from service.

.That as no jUSt and fair opportumty of defense was

4

afforded to: the Appellant rather even the Appellant

was depnved from holdlng of a regular rnquury thus,

r.g.

the Appellant in fact condemned unheard for want of

’-}li

provision of a fair chance: of defense

| ’That the order of removal from service has been

passed wrthout holding any regular inquiry therefore,




e,

TN
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R

-~ his work and conduct.

5
&

‘the same ffbeing against’ the mandatory statutory

provision ofilaw is liable to!be reversed.

That the Appellant had é’érvéd the department for

‘long 14 Y&ar§' and never given any chance of

reprimand to his seniors / bfficers nor even a warning

- had ever ljS"een issued to the Appellant and the

service record of the Appéllant, during entire course
of sewice-fémained unblemished with reference to .

in

That admiﬁgdly due process of law was not followed

as the Appellant was not-allowed to cross examine

the vComplafinant whereas under the law when an

employee i$ to be removed from service or any

serious allegations has been leveled against him

- which maylead to his dismissal or removal from

service,. the law requires particularly in the case in

~ which the said action obViéusly carried a stigma, the

Appellant is%ﬁ"’entitled to due process, which includes
fair opportuni‘i,ty to defend{ himself, cross examine the .
witnesses, n‘ produce any / Complainant and more

particularly a fair Oppoffunity is to be. provided to an

AN
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it »
‘.r': i

employee, to be proceeded agamst to produce

‘evrdence |n hrs defense it is also a mandatory

) .

o reqwrementwthat the Appellant was requrred to be

confronted Wl’[h the materral on the ba31s of which a
- show causej':been.lssued as the mstant case just an
explanat:on“was called upon and thereafter a SO

called |an|ry was ordered to be conducted, the sald
rnqwry was: also conducted in a very slipshod /-
summary manner W|thout affordmg a falr opportunity
to produce evidence orl to cross examine the
| Complamant after the conclusaon of the so called
~inquiry the ‘Iearned Dlstrlct Judge was pleased to

£

issue a show cause notlce that too wrthout providing

:} (’

copy of mqurry report the entlre process followed by
the Respondent which lead to removal from service
was sketchy, one suded non-transparently heId and

mcluded |n complete drsregard of mandatory

l o I:.:

~ statutory provrsrons of Iaw on the subject as well as
is against aII norms of Justrce

That belng aggrreved from the Impugned order of

: removal from service dated 30-11-2021 the Appellant

PR
5
.
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preferred a;:idepartmental appeal on 21-12-2021 but

in-spite of lapse of statutory period provided for a

" decision on’gthéjsaid _appe'al, the same has not been

decided heré’ce, this a_ppea:l_ti'v -
That underl.the law upon r}ec_eipt of an inquiry report; '
first of all ?the Competen‘t’ Authority. is required to .

ascertam and determme whether the inquiry has

: been conducted in accordance with provisions of the

rule on theusubject or n_ot,. in the instant case, the

mere perus":al of the inqul‘ry report reveals that no

pror:'edure ‘under 'th '-"'GOvemment Servants '

(Efﬁcrency and Dlsmplrnary) Rules 2011 was adopted‘

i ,thus the Learned Competent Authorrty ! District: &

Sessions Judge Haripur was under Iegal obligation to
adopt the due course of Iaw thei mqurry report just for |
want of non adoptlon of grven procedure and being

agalnst the -norms _ of justlce concluded W|thout

affordmg falr opportumty of hearmg and defense to

the appellant is Ilable to be d!scarded as no major

/

penalty or ¢ even minor penalty may be rmposed .on

the basis of such a defectlve inquiry.




L

- upon the Appellant

Wiy

13 §

That it is also obligatory upon the Learned District &
: o4 b . :

~ Sessions Judge H_aripur ! Competent Authority to

particularly fspecify the péhalty to be imposed upon
the Appellant A accused as mentioned - in Rule-4 of

the Government Servant (EfflClency and Drsc1plmary)

, Rules 201 1 but the Competent Authority .in the

- mstant casg, in the fmal show cause notice just

JI

stated that the Competent Authonty has decided to

- impose one or more penalties mentioned in Rule—4. -

(,’

thus failed to specify the penalty to be imposed,

'whlch renders the final show cause notice just a

b e

formality Whereas under the law and the relevant '

1 t" o ,,|‘

Rules the Competent Authorlty has to. specnfy with

partrculanty/ the proposed penalty, to be imposed

/>
fi‘

That in the mstant case the Complainant herself
submltted an applrcatlon to the worthy District &

Sessions Judge Harlpur / Competent Authonty dated

: ~30-11-2021 wrth regard to the wnthdrawal of her

complamt but the Competent Authority not

' entertained " the W|thdrawal applrcatron and just

K l
;
ik . b

-

.
Pk m




process of law.

14

T e

passed ani-":"orde'r' to impose a major penalty of

removal frbfhjj service. It is'pertinent to be noted that

~in the Imp'ugned order theil;Ccmpeten‘tAuthority while

imposing t:_he penalty has epeciﬁed the penalty
pfescribed L|n Rule-4 '(l)("'b)(lll) of the KPK Gout.

Servant (E§‘D) Rules 2011 but such details with

~ the show cause notice dajged 08-11-2021 as well as

in'the finalzxéshow cause T?noti'c:e dated 27-11-2021,

‘rendering the same as |Ilegal issued not in

Lo

“ speciﬁcatioﬁ: of the Rules concerned found missing in =

accordance W|th law thus the lmpugned penalty y

imposed on the basis of sald show cause and final
show cause notlce is nulllty in the eye of law.
That the Impugned order i IS |Ilegal uniawful passed in

slipshod and summary manner without adopting due

process of law and affordlng falr opportunity of

- hearing and defense to the Appellant the Appellant

remained unheard thus, the same is liable to be set

aside havmg been passed without adoptlng due




- 15
@ '
V. o That the mstant appeal is well within time and this
N : ; BB S
4 L ‘ Honourable Tr[bual has every jurisdiction to entertaln

i

the same.
W. That the Appellant is Jobless since hIS removal from

- a i
5

service.

PRAYER:-

It is therefore, respectfully prf‘ayed that on acceptance =

- of instant service appeal the Impilgned order of removal

>_fron7 service of the Appellant dated 30-11-2021 may
- graciously be declared illegal, unlawful and be set aside
with the.reinstateme"nt of the App‘éllaht in s'ervice with full

back pay and consequential service beneflts

l‘

l’hth o3oe Qigt\u% o \/ :
03 ({5 515309‘0 ) lant
Through ) | QT—/
W

Haripur . . (ABDUL REHMAN QADAR)
;g 05 -2022 ; - Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan
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| BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Muhammad Ajmal
Versus

Wy
L

The Worthy District & Sessions Judge, Haripur etc

- SERVICE APPEAL AGAINST THE ORDER NO.9429-37-2/20
'DATED 30-11-2021 PASSED BY THWE LEARNED DISTRICT

& SESSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR BEING A COMPETENT

. AUTHORITY WHEREBY THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN

" HARIPUR

' REMOVED FROM SERVICE IN PURSUANCE OF IMPOSITION
. OF MAJOR PENALTY UNDER RULE 4(1)(B)(lll) OF THE IBID
o UACT. o

AFFIDAVIT

I, Muhammad Ajmal S/o Muhammad Shamrasz Ex—/Jr Scale :

= ”'Stenographer District Judiciary Harlpur R/O Post Office Sarai Saleh,
- - Mohallah New Abadi near Wonderland Park, GT Road Ali Khan Tehsil
| _& District Haripur, do hereby declare on oath that the contents of the
__“-',accornpanylng above trtled Serwce Appeal are true and correct to the |

best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been suppressed
'thereln

- 25-03-2022




. v ' . =:,.-.: | T
Ryt iy f—-
LTRSS DISTRIET & SESSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR

Phone #+92-995-920500:.Fax # +92-995-920501 -
“Fmall da;harnpurﬁqmali com Uhe =

T e b

1 Ms. Sania Tariq, Computér Operator, presently posted m the court of
- CJ-VIll, Haripur, (hereinia\fter referred -to as complainant) submitted
written complaint agamst Muhammad A]mal Juniors Scale Stenographer,
cur1ently posted in the court of AD&S]-Gham (heremafter referred to as
accused official), to the effect that while both were posted in the court of
JFC-I, Haripur, the accused official had sent text messages containing
_ sexual content, to her cellphone bearing No. 0310-1587699, from his cell
- phone bearing No. 0345 5133006 demeanmg and- displaying sexual

att1tude and temptation. -}n;
. H :
2. The complaint was annexed with by coples of the screenshots of the text

. messages adimittedly sent f1 om the cell phone bearing No. 0345-1533006 to
{ - cell phone bearing No. 0319 1587699, Admlt‘ttedly, the cell phone bearing
‘No. 0345-1533006 was in the use and posé’_os'sion of the accused official,
while the cell phone be%ﬁfing No. 0310-1587699 Waé in the use and

possession of the complainant.

3.  The content of the screenéhots, clearly conyeying sexual temptation, are

reproduced below: ‘i
Accused official: Séanning khatam ha.
Accused official: Evidence wali files doo.
Complainant: “Nopes. 20+ files rehti: hain. Aj sari clieck karni hain.
' _— Her Ichanay main se ke kon kon st rehti hain.
Accused official: | lees doo k na.
Complainant: ' Nope
Accused official: Nope??77? \
Accused official: szple
Complainant: Nope means No. q
Accused official: - ‘Oh actually [.am not aware with English language
tha,i s why asked.
Complainant: H ;nmmm 5
Accused official: Hmmm. Muchi ko kehie hain na:
v - (\\ Accused official: Sunno -

Page 1 of 4 *
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4.  Accordingly, the accused official was. - served with explanation
memorandum bearing No. 8665~66—PF/ DS], dated 21/10/2021, which was
rephed on 26/10/2021. The reply was found unsatisfactory and thereby,
learned JFC-III, Haripur was appointed to conduct facts finding inquiry
and to submit her report. She, accordingly conducted facts finding inquiry

and recorded the statements of complainant and accused official and

submitted her report. z

v’

5. During the course of facts ﬁnding inquiry, 1t surfaced that the cell phone
numbers mentioned above ';x:;vere in the use of the complainant and accused
official and.this fact has ngither been deniei;z:l' nor controverted. Similarly,
sending of the messages too were neither denied nor controverted from
and to the cell phones 1nent10ned above The accused: official had, |
however, taken the defence that his cell phone was often used by the

) .complamant and that she would have sent the messages to her cell phone,
in order to trap him. But, could not produce any evidence in that regard
Resultantly, the accused official was served with show-cause notice
bearmg No. 9032—EF dated 08/11/2021, which was replied on 16/11/2021

- and reliance was placed on the detailed reply furnished to the explanation

- memo, which was recelved on 26/10/2021. The accused official was
personally heard but he could not offer any sahsfactory reply or defence.

‘He was also confronted w1th the report of the Inquiry Officer and -

admissions of the cell phone numbers belonging to him and the
complainant and the content conveymg ‘sexual intent. However, no

satisfactory reply was furrushed It was durmg the personal hearing that

the accused official brought before the undersigned/competent authority
that efforts for compromise with the complainant were underway and that

he is optimistic of the withdraWal of the complaint by the complainant. |

Considering the stuff contammg in the complaint, emerged durmg the

: / facts finding inquiry, repl.res of the accused official and unproved defence

Pege 20f4
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plea furnished by the accused off1c1al the undersigned (Jehanzeb
Shinwari), District & Sess1ons Judge, Hanpur being competent authority
~under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government Servants (Efficiency &
D13c1plme) Rules, 2011, bemg satisfied thal sufficient material was
avaﬂal?le against the accus__ed official regardmg the commission of his .
misconduct, rendering him.-unbecoming of a government official, in
| general and serving in the prestigious institu;ion of judiciary, in particular,
decided to dispense with the formality of foi{mal inquiry, under Rule-7 of
the Rules (ibid), and furthe1 decided to 1mp0qe upon him one or more
penalties mentioned in Rule—4 of the Rules (ibid) and served him with
final show-cause notice bearmg No. 9412-EP/DS]J, dated 27/11/2021,
which was responded today 'on 30/11/2021, W1th the plea that the accused
official has ‘compounded | ;the matter w1th the complainant, tendered -

‘apology to her and resultantly, she has become ready to withdraw from

the complamt uncond1t1onally I-Iowever, he was heard in person, but no

:"fact or defence came f01th nor the complamant withdrew from the

be permitted in the msutuhon of judiciary for its indecency on one hand

and protection of the female gender on the p_ther, who are now joining the

-institution day in and day ¢ 6ﬁt and such acts would discourage them to join
the institution of }uchcxary, at mlnlsterlal ‘level and would portray the

image of the male- folk servmg in the )ud1c1a1y as sexually starved persons.
e

N rrusconduct which is also a culpable crime. The proved rmsconduct cannot
The act of the accused off1c1a1 is, therefore, ad]udged to be rendering him

un‘oecommg of an official of this mstltutlon

-’;\’. ii, o ) S

o - -
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In the light of above, I, Iéhanzeb Shinw;‘;ri, District & Sessions Judge,

Haripur, being competeﬁi authority has‘ decided to impose upon the

accused official major per_igxlty prescribed 1n Rule-4(1)(b)(iii) of the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Govermﬁeiit Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rdles,

2011 and removed him,fréi}’l service, with immediate effect.
Attested copy of this order be provided to the guilty official, forthwith.

Given under my hand and seal, today on 30/11/2021.

@
JEHANZEB'SHINWARI

District & Sessions ']udge Haripur
Competent Authority

443%-37-2/20 3 .
No. ‘DSJ/Haripur - Dated at Haripur the 30" November, 2021

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

1y The Registrar, Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar-.

2) The Member Inspection Team, Hon’ble Peshawar. High Court, Peshawar-.

3) The Director Human Rights Cell, Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar with respect
to letter bearing No."2735/HRC, dated 22/11/2021. :

4) The District Accounts Officer, Haripur. :

5) The Superintendent, District & Sessions Judge, Haripur.

G) . The Budget & Accounts Assistant, District & Sessions Court, Haripur.

7) The Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ghazi. -

8) The official concerned by name. ,
e Il .
. .[ ’ y
District & Sessifirfs Judge Haripur

X Competent{ Authority

et
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" Dated: 24-09-2021. -

¥

%:, .
HE gy
i (V)
' ‘(‘
- RN
To, . %‘&z\
- HON'BLE 'i'HE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
HARIPUR
. _Subject: HARASSMENT COMPLAINT l' .

Respected Sir,

With utﬁ'ios't respect, it is submitted that the complainant is
serving in this depaltment since 2019 and currently posted in the court of
learned JFC-], Harlpur It is blought 1nto , your knowledge that the colleague

official namely Muhagnmad Ajmal, Stegotypxst, is also posted in the same

~ court. On 20/09/2021, the said official sent text messages regarding sharing of

¥,
files of evidence, to which the complainant responded that the physical

epr - i . . s
verification of scannegl files is yet to be completed. On response thereof, the

"said official sent aflother text message by manipulating the sexual

terminologies. He again sent such vulgar inetaphorical messages till 10:48 AM,

followed by another a&empt to injtiate conversation at 01:41 PM.

‘The above mentioned act / written comumunication of colieague,
Muhammad Ajmal, has created a hostile and offensive work envirorunent and
have caused extreme mental disturbance to complainant. On various
occasions, the said official also tried td intimidate the complainant, which

created severe uncomfortable situation for the complainant to survive in the

b

work environment.

:l.’
T

The screenshots of the text messages are enclosed herewith.

3

Sincerely,

| .3
(O
SANIA TARIQ
Computer Operator
District Judiciary, Haripur




¢ Amal |
ey 4923455133006 ., 7 *
Monday, 20 September.2021

Scanning khatm ha E;}

ooy .\ ! ; l
Evidenceé Wali ﬁles doo.

AY) Filesdookna *-, .
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' 10:34 am

2 10 34am \

Oh actua|ly i am not
” aware with EAglish |
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asked {l L . i210:36 am

2. 10:48 am
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DISTRICTﬁSSIONS JUDGEHARIPUR [
Phone #+92-995. 920500 Fax # +92- 995-920501

.7.;' Email: ds:harmur@qmarl com
5 i
:éf.l{ ) "‘1 )

No. 8665-66— PF/DSJ

Dated Harmur the 21% Qctober, 2021. 4*
ol

i -
ANV 7 ¢
/‘

To,
MR. MUHAMMAD AJMAL, I L AR
Junior Scale Steno apher, unde1 i, R e o ; .
%' \ e I ’ . A‘\Y\Q-*mﬁb
L o S
Subject:  EXPLANATION, j : s

e
O
P

Whereas, Ms. Sama Tariq, Cornputer Operator posted in the

learned court of Civil ]udge—VHI Haripur, has submitted written complaint
) 1» }!f .
against you, on 24-09-2021 reportmg that you Muhammad Ajmal, Junior Scale
;;‘ -
Stenotypist communicated to her text messageo of sexual nature, demeaning
sz

and displaying sexual attltude, from your ceII phone No. 0345-5133006, to her

cell phone No. 0310-1587699 The complamt has been annexed with by
T(I

screenshots of the text messages sent by you,; Wthh suggest offensive sexual

5‘*‘ ""?3

' mountmg to harassment of the complamant Ms. Sania Tarlq at her

e
R 7 AN

; .:’_= i
Fin S A ¢ --i

authorlty asks you Mr. Muhammad A]mal to furnish your written

»'«,'1:1- v 18 r‘

explanatlon within 3-days of the delivery of thlS explanatlon memo, otherwise
‘] 1‘ .

you will be. proceeded ex—parte under the Khybor Pakhtunkhwa Government

f‘ e
Servants (Efficiency & Dlsc1plin{e) Rules, 2011.

i . Z‘IT

ﬂ:}‘i{‘ﬁ Iy
Given under my ha

r,t*;xﬁ
i

nd and seal todgy on 21/ 10/ 2021.
1

hogd Vs
‘EH NZEB SHINWARI

District & Sessions ]udgc Haripur
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The Honorable DlStrlC'[ & SeSS|on Judge *\,}.\{ S ,
Harnpur ,;‘;, } Pt
Subject: REPLY TO THE FXPLANATION |

R/Sir, i

With moSt‘r.ieverence and humble su_bmiésion it is
stated that ! azh‘ll m receipt of explanation mentioned at
\subject, reply tp’ which is subr}nitted as under: S

1) That the allegatlons as leveled in the complaint by Mst:
Sania Tarlq, KPO CJ- Vlll Haripur agamst me are
~ totally false fabrloated and based oh malafide hence,

vehemently denled

2) That | have rendered about 13 years services as

L stenographer in the Judlc;al Depan‘ment Throughout |

g my entire- serwce there lS no single complaint of any

. oy

’?-;Lkmd agamst me desplte the fact that my services

gcontam most of the time in’ Famlly Courts.

‘;;,3)',. l“hat the Complalnaht Mst Sania Tariqg from the last

“more than two years has been posted in the Famlly

Court-l, Harlpur where l was already posted before
her. We have Worked logelhe/ for the said period.

 Official relahons were good all .the times. There has

been no complamt belween us. Due to good official

relations. she often used my mobile phone frequent/y»
for the purpose of searchmg at net. | alsc never felt it

wrong. In thls regard the Gunner posted with learned

JFC-I, l-lanpur namely Shehbaz is also a withess.
4) That about more than one ‘month before instant
complaint she used rough attitude towards themludge

of Family ‘i,Coun‘-l, l—larlpur by denying to do.the - -
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¢ ~ scanning Work Whereupon | was ordered to type an
: | explanatlon/show cause notfce for her, which | did.
o Even some of her offlc:al works were also ass;gned to
me though 'n.‘ Was not my: duty I also did the said job.
Due to the reason she started nurturing biasness
towards me which | coujd not understand. As usual

she continued' to use .my mobile phone for net

i purposes. /t is result of the same that she intentionally
sent some messages on her phone which were made
the base of complamt /. have never sent any type of
message on her phone T/‘HS is totally blame and
fabncated story ;

ln ' viewﬂ of the ‘a'foreme:ot‘ioned facts it 1s earnestly
requésfed_ théé"t' eXpianation Lfnder répiy may graciously be . ) |

filed belng a false and fabrlcated for which act of kindness

l; l‘

! shall be thankful to your highness

e

’ Your obedient servant

\\T N
TS
i Muhammad Ajmal
& Stenographer to AD&SJ-
b Ghazi
Dated: 25/10/2021
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- ';‘/‘ . ' |
s r?‘ S OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SE SSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR g
I S . DISClphnary Proceedings No.  of 2021 ‘ |
© Mst. Sania Tarlq .VS... Muhammad Ajmal o ]
‘ Order# Date S Order/Proceedings .
1 | 24.09.2021 1. Ms. Sania Tariq, Computer Operator attached. to the
’ . court of JFC-, Harigur submitted written complaint against
o f' Muhémméd Ajmal, Steno-typist, serving in the same courf,
N ) alleging that the latter has tried to sexually harass her by
Nﬂ ~‘ ‘\\“ sendifng suggestive ni;_éils/messages. Therefore, explanation of
R s% :‘E Muharimad Ajmal (ibid) be called. DA be put up.
ol | ‘ i DISTRICT&SESSIONS UDGE HARTPUR
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A 3 e % o . | |
u 1 e , Med |
~ N o : | i - SOFA \sf‘*w | ‘
SSUESEEN ~ ‘ 4
) o |
"4, N\ i | |
OIS “\ f
! . o |
QIR0 fw o
3 ™ i Pt 3
P " ‘
Q) - Aio) >
ERNAY %
‘\ ’




éJf””’” Mt ﬂﬁ/‘ﬁa /‘” < 0)

c//dz'ﬁ{]‘//// /(/f/(/)

V
3

, . "'-: /
//’ <
e // — 20 7// ~ .

/av / /_L-’_Q

—

«//k////a””"// 0/"

b
"
-~
I
i
H A
-
coana N R cimr
) . . T
| oA R gl S
; . . . . o [ ¥
:
3
H
s
i
i
i

TR RN I R Y T T T

e .




Py (# / oA v
e JuipppPes
}

’“ _ A / .2 ;

-

e e g 7 e
Ty T e v e
: RO e




SUU: D i - [t

= *‘v S STATEMENT OF MUHAMMAD A.]'MAL SON OF MUHAMMAD SHAMRAIZ |
- DR \ N (JUNIOR SCALE STENOGRAPHER), POSTED IN THE COURT OF } f
& N . HONORABLE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE-GHAZL :
LI T i‘il’ ~HARIPUR. ON OATH, , ‘
S o ‘ ' '
s ‘
V\ - ~Stated that presently I am working with Honorable ADJ Ghazi,
| - i ) - K
Haripur. Previously I was stenographef with JFC-1, Hérip'ur. During
& my 13 years of service I have rendered most of the time period of my
service with the:Family Court but during the whole period not a single
complaint has been lodged against me, by any of the staff member or
; the litigants, {who used to appear before the Court for the case
|

X i B

; 1oceed1ngs Complalnant/ofﬁc:lal was a351gned with the task of

s annmg files and it was the duty of complainant / KPO of JFC-I and
_oh'arnr of JFC-I to scan the file and to submit their report, later on
te JFC-1. 1 have no nexus with the task of scanning ﬁles as’ L
. ~was not my respon81b111ty, therefore there is no point that ] A““tyu’\a('\
. the leomplamant_/ KPO with re'spect to scanning of files and' aaia. 1-
.have vefy geeéf ;relationehip with my all eolleagues.l The complainant /
-KPO often ﬁsed 1’r-1'y.m-obile_ phone fel' the purpose of browsing and

. searching as she was my colleague, so 1 never refused her. That |

- PRYSEN
o T

revioﬁsl-y hejr-_‘éxplanation was called by JFC-I, Haripur for her

:;

[ 3

o~
.o

5

1

5

]
i 1
3
B

discourteous and unwelcoming behavior and I being the stenographer
. N‘ [ ' *

3

| - .was asked to type the said explénatio11. I have written the explanation
as it is by'the directions of the JFC-I, Haripur but later on, the
i complainant official had an argiiment with me and said that you were

not supposed:to type such harsh words in the explanation against me,

to which, I have replied that I ha.v_e written the said explanation by the

directions of JEC-I, Héripur,‘ which I am duty bound to do so.
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- Thereafter, herfbehavior tuinedijstrange and harsh towards me which I
could not unde"r;'s'taﬁd but even then she used to asked for my mobile

" phone, which I never refused. I have never sent any messages to the

complainant official even previously as there was no need to do so as

she used to sit ;i'n front of me and we used to communicate directly. 1
cannot even th-;i'ink- of sending ‘such disgraceful and messages to the
complainant Tﬁé gﬁnner of the TFC-I is also witnessed to the fact that
the complainar{i ofﬁcialroﬁe'n used my mobile pflone during the Court
hours. 1 compl‘éltely_ deny the allegations leveled by the complai.nan’lt
official agains't;;.; me because she has fabricated the whole story against

me and thr'oilgfi’"’a plan she tl'.ied::‘:to trap me. These messages were sent

£
LA

by herself fromﬁ my mobile phone to her mobile phone. I was not even
in the J;noWledge of these ﬂessages as. the same came into my
knowledge whén the Worthy District & .Sessions Judge, Haripur has

~called by explanation, and I Was shocked to know that because the

3 . . - .
complainant official has deleted those messages from my mobile

‘pﬁ.(%);r_l._‘e. My 1n:C)Bi‘le;nu1nber is 0345-5133006. At the end, I request that

zi:sgl:ess, false, fabricated, concocted one and based on mala-fide. I do

" not want to say anything else.

¢
S

P
i
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01/11/2021 S \ .
" N A
: \ \.\\' h
= MUHAMMAD AJMAL (STENOGRAPHER) ' ) -
13302-8319246-9 | . o syl
. o - TAMKEEN QAz1, -
: o , - Judge Family Court-III,
G i T Inquiry Officer, Haripur

e§a1d inquiry be filed without further proceedings as the same is .
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STATEMENT OF SANIA TARIQ (COMPUTER OPERATOR), POSTED IN
’, E COURT OF LEARNED CJ-VIII, HARIPUR (PREVIOUSLY WITH
LEARNED JFC-I, HARTPUR). ON OATH.

Stated that preéiently I am wori{ing with learned CJ-VIII, Haripur. as
L computer opera‘ror;?Previously'I was working with JFC-I as computer
operator. 1 h'ave lodged the instant complaint  against | the
stenograprler/dé;linqoent ofﬁcialé after I have- received disgraceful and

vulgar messages by him. The behavior of the delinquent official was

-

used to bllnk his eye at times. We have spent almost two years
working as colleague in the Court of JFC-I Haripur his beha\
v : very teasing and inappropriate since the very beginning b_u:g

never complamed against him previously to my 11nmed1ate p1e51dmgx

F S W ECICHVEN

i "working envirdnment peaceful. He always tried to get frank with me

“but T have never given him the space to do so. He used to make me
feel uncomfortable by his mdecent and mapproprlate gesture and
behavxor My moblle phone No is 0310- 1587699 The SCLeen shols of

the messages in the hard form cue annexed w1th my complamt and the

same are mark_-A, comprlses o'f 2 pages. (Orlgmal ‘messages seer'r 'm. S RRE

i

' used to sit in-front of me in the Court and through different gestures .

) ‘ e ofﬁcer though he used to call me and.used to get frank w1th me but I

always tried toavord him as he was my colleague in ord'e‘r to kee'p the =

R - | i : .

_otherwise very indecent and inappropriate during the court hours ashe -

he used to tease' and harass me.. I used to feel very uncomfortable in - -

the Court becatise the delinquent official used to stare at me and also




the mobile ar;é;i"mo_bile returned). I have no other messages or

conversation séved in my mobi!e witﬂdelinquent ofﬁc.ial as I am not
in th‘ev habit of ;aving or l;eepin’g the messages in my mobile phone. I |
used to delete t?he same buf if the inquiry officer wants to take the data
from the concémed mobile cémpany so I have got no objection. I
réquest that ste}n léxc’tion may kind'ly be taken against the deiinquent
official becaus% -du'ef__'-t:o su;:h aicté it is very difﬁcult for the female
officials to w01k in the ﬁ'eld"]"oegcefully and with grace.
L
R.O&A.C :
01/11/2021

SANIA TARIQ (COMPUTER OPERATOR)

Attached with the Court of learned " EE 2 /0 |
Civil Judge-VIII, Haripur /- - = .= , j ot |V | Al
v TAMKEEN QAZI,
i ' Judge Family Court-I1],

]nquzry Offi icer, Harzpur
g RSt n ¢ A
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4 . IN THE Cﬂ,“QURT OF TAMKEEN QAZI, JUDGE FAMILY COURT-IIL, HARIPUR .
A " ’L' o | |
R / y INDEX
CASENO.19/6, INSTITUTION:- 24/0:95/2021, DECISION:- 08/11/2021
NO. OF PAGES:-17 |
' TITLED MS. SANIA TARIQ, COMPUTER OPERATOR :
\"'.x\ C ‘ A | VS |
'.I A o i .
/ , MUHAMMAD AJMAL, STENO-TYPIST
; S.No. PAGES | » DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS
1 - 1-4 T ~ + INQUIRY REPORT
] 2 5-6 | . . ORDER SHEETS
3 7 S ~ HARASSMENT COMPLAINT
4 8-9 - -~ ANNEXURES :
-5 10~ i " EXPLANATION OF DELINQUENT OFFICIAL
6 11-12 |« . REPLY OF EXPLANATION
7 13 L * NOTICE/SUMMON
8 14-15 STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT
9 16-17 : STATEMENT OF DELINQUENT OFFICIAL
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HARIPUR

CASE INOUIRY NOueooiieeniisininn 19/6 OF 2021
SANIA TARIQ vs MUHAMMAD AJMAL

b
3

. INOUIRY REPORT
Dated:l :
08/11/2021
1. The present Inquiry again.t Mr. Muhammad Ajaml Juni-or_ Scale

Stenographer, Te'}ii'silv Ghazi Haripur, is entrusted to the uhdersigned by
the worthy Distri‘,\ct- and Session' Judge Haripur for initiating inquiry in
the matter. The co_inplaiharit official Sania Tariq KPO Civil Judge VHI

lodged a complai"n't.of harassmeni against delinquent official on 24-09-

21, addressed to- the worthy Dlstuct and Sessmn Judge Haripur for

e -takmg d1301phnary actlon agalnst the delinquent official. The worthy

:DIStI‘ICt and Sess;ons Judge Har;pur marked the same to the

. under51 gned on 26 10 21 for mqmry and report within fortnlght

Brlef facts of the complamt are that the complainant alleged that the

: dehnquent ofﬁc1al namely Muhammad Ajmal, Steno typist, has sent

rhessages .regardmg. sharmg of ﬁles of evidence, to which the
complamant ofﬁ01al has responded that physical verification vof the
scanned ﬁles 1s yet to be completed It is further alleged that on
response thereof the dehnquent ofﬁcxal sent another text message by
mampulatmg the- terl’n‘mol.ogxes-‘i‘ by sending vulgar, mdeeent and

inappropriate metaphor's.'Ptin'ts:: of the screen shots are available on the

file as Mark “A” comprises of tw@ pages.




- o 3. .\'f‘hat ;)n' 21-1 0-2021 the -explanation of the delinquent official was
) i called by the'wo'r"thy District and Sessions Jﬁdge Haripur and directed
‘th,é‘ 'délinquent ofﬁciai 'to submit his reply within 3 days. The delinquent
official has suﬁlﬁitted his reply on 25-10-2021. The same was declared
unsatisfactory by'the Worthy District and Sessions Judge and same was
déc;lared unsatisféctory and .was entrusted to the undersigned to conduct
and conclude inqﬁiry.
4. The& lt-he ins£ant Iniquiry rerceive‘d on 26-10-2021 and registered as 19/06
| of 202 1 Thereafter on 28-10-2021 the complainant official and the
deljnquent official were summoned through the process of tﬁe court for
01-11-2021. Boéh the " official appearéd before the court of the

‘mentioned date. :Their ‘individual statements recorded and placed on

- After going' through the whole record ‘along with replies and statements

t
£

ollowmgconcluswn1sd1awn o

- I E The titied 'complziint was filed by Sania Tariq KPO Haripur against
| Muhammad Ajmal Steno typist that he has sent some vulgar

o metaphorical ;;glessage to her. She has alleged thét due to this act of

G‘@;&Qy the Mﬁhamvllnad Ajmél an env:ironment of hostilfty and discomfort

" has been creatjed for the complainant official.

O II.  That the delincf:luent official Muhammad Ajmal was served with an

| ‘oplportunity to_lpr-oduce his defense if any to which he recorded his

) " sole statement.




. ' E i
v ’ . g oy

A " III.  The complainant official has stated that the. mobile number 0310-
’1_5;3'7699'._i‘s reéistered in her né;n%e. The delinquent official has alsé
| admitted that ﬁhe mobile nulﬁb‘er 0345-5133006 is registered in his
) ~name. H , 2
IV. That the delirféluent éfﬁcial admitted in his statement recorded_on
: f} o 28-10-2021 thét the said messages were sént from his mobile phone.
‘ Bﬁt confessed‘that the menﬁoneci 1neésag¢s were sent from his
; mobile phone by Athe cdlnplaine;‘rlt official to her mobile phone.
: V. The delindueﬁ%‘:iofﬁcial was glven an opportunity to produce defense
or any eyidenc:é’: in support ;)f h\i?s' stance but he failed to do éo.
: VL | It is pel“tinen‘%t}E to mention 'heré that the complainant official

submitted in Hér statement recorded on 28-10-21 that the behavior

of the delinqufg%nt official was wvery disgraceful and annoying since

:,’tl'""fé“*yery beginning but she has never complained against him and
1 . : .

P

ried to avoid him in order to keep the working environment

LX)
93

‘peaceful. - o

., . “VII. During inquiry'it has been proved that the messages were sent from

the mobile phone o_f‘the»de‘lifiquent official as there is a glaring
admission on;ﬁ"is} behalf. Secondly he has been miserably failed to

W ' prove that ﬂlez"‘f.’saidmes’sages V;"ere sent by the complainant official
o [ i from his mobie to her mobile as she often used his mobile phone.
e OV » ‘ .

s ed
L

Therefore it is concluded that the said indecent and vulgar text

-messages were sent from the mobile phone and number of the delinquent -

official Muhammad Ajiﬁ_al Steno typisii He has failed to establish that the.-




R % o

. '-‘d b ’ A g v
" L . mentioned messages were sent by the complainant official from his mobile
phone. E
- CERTIFACATE:
L Certified that inquiry report comprised of four pages, along with inquiry

file. comprised of /7 'Eagés, be submitted before the worthy District and

| Sessions Judge Haripur, for perusal.

Dated: 08/11/2021
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SO - DISTRICT &SFSSI( ~F~ ' E HARIPUR -

A\ ' ) Phone #492-995-9205( <¥< - '1.995-920501

: L N I Email:dsjhar ©° - ..com . '5
R - SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

T
ey .
m a

.

I, Jehanzeb Sllillwalfi, District & Sessions Judge, Haripur as

- Competent Atithority, ﬁl}der the Kh}}be_r Pakhtunkhwa Government

_ Seljvan{ (Efficiency & 'Dis_cipline) Rules; 2011, do hereby serve you,
Mr. Muhammad Ajnfllal,.lf Tunior Scale Stenographer (BPS-14), as

follows: -

Ay

1L () that consequent upon._; the completion of inquiry
conducted  against you, the Judge  Family
Court-III/ Iﬁquiry Officéﬁ submitted her report:‘dated
08/11/ 202} s and | ‘

'Qn going -ﬁfu‘ough the fi1i‘diﬁgs and recommendations of
:d:ie Inquiry. Officer, the material on record and other

...vfiébnnected E'papers including your defense before the

“ Inquiry Officer, | |

I'am satisfied that you have committed the

following ;;ilfcts/ omissions specified in Rule 3(b) of the

rules ibid: -

“Misconduct by sending indecent and vulgar text
messages from your mobile phone on the mobile number
of Ms. Sania Tarig, Computer Operator (complainant).

Not only . causing damglge to the reputation of the

corriplaina_;ﬁ but also created hostile and uncomfortable

working environment ”. :




DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR
- Phone #+92-995-920500, Fax # +92-995-920501
2 Email: dsjharipur@gmail.com

S "2 " As a result’ thereof, I, as Competent Authority, have

tentatively decided to "'i'mpose upon you the one or more penalties

mentioned inA-Rule 4 of the rules ibid.

3. You are, therefore, 1'equire'd‘l to show cause as to why the
proposed one or more ioenalties'shou!d not be imposed upon you and

also intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.

4. If no reply to. this notice is received within seven days of its

delivery, it shall be préisumed that-yc;ﬁ have no defense to put in and

in that case, an ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

5. A copy of the jfindings of the Inquiry Officer is enclosed.
/'l/f}' 7032‘-[:/’ o0 ' - :
Dated: 08/112021 /Ub é{/

- D - - JEHANZEB/SHIINWARI

District & Sessions udge Haripur/
 Competent’ Authority




To | - : ‘ M"

| The Honorable Dlstrlct & Session Judge,
Harrpur ‘

Subject:  REPLY TO SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
RiSir, -

5.
A

With utmﬁost reverence, .it is submitted that | am in receipt
'l

of show cause notice deltvered on 12"‘ Nov, 2021 reply to
Wthh is submrtted as under

vs,;r- t-

That | had aiready submltted reply to the explanatlon

dated 25% October 2021 whlch may kindly be treated as reply

to the instant show cause notice. Moreover, if an opportunity

for personal-hearing provided:‘ime I will prove my iHIIOCeilCe.
Lo
“.':;5‘\

r{py of the reply fo the exp/anat/on s appended herethh
i
a\

4
]

) Therefore keeplng in vrew the facts and crrcumstances
...'.,,a's per reply to the explanatlon [ may kindly be heard
peroonally and mstant show cause notice may kindly be filed

without any further proceedings, please.

Dated: 16" Novernber, 2021

Your obedient servant

N _Q_.\

N

1
E\ N \\y-yow
_ Muhamma Ajma! \lo" ‘
Stenographerto AD&SJ Ghazi '




« j"// | o \: N
. -
DISTRICT & SEsswns JUDGE HARIPUR

Phone #+92-995-920500, Fax # +92-995-920501
: Email: dslharlpur@qmaal com

/l'/&‘ 42 752/5//45'{ ﬂa&/exz/ (S22

DEPARTMENTAL PROCEEDING

[

Notice to: Muhaminad Ajmal, Junior Scale Stenograi)her, posted
in the Court of AD&SJ, Ghazi.

With reference- to - you’i‘ -WiSh to be heard personally,
expressed in your reply dated 16.11.2021, to this ofﬁce show Cause
Notice, you are dir ected to appear befme the underSIgned on 20.11.2021
at 10 a.m. for personal -hearlng in connection with above mentioned

departmental proceetiings.

Yl

- JEHANZEB SHINWARI
Distrz;,t & Sessions Judge Haripur/
Competent Authority



mailto:dsiharipur@qmail.com

. %,‘

& DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE HARIEUR |, *

4 ‘ | % Email: dsmarmur( Dgmail.com ‘
Y . : L o< 2 |
- by et -

No. 7‘/ [2-& f /DS] ‘ Datéd Haripur the 27t November, 2021°

Phone #+92-995-920500, Fax # +92-995- 920501 W $

K

To, -
MR. MUHAMMAD AJMAL, ]UNIOR SCALE STENOGRAPHER,
ATTACE II:D TO THE COURT OT AD&S] GHAZIL

.‘ ~ (e o

Subject:  FINAL SHOW~CAUSE NOTICE

N : 4

1. Whereas, Ms. Sania Tariq, Computer’ Operator, posted in the court of
CJ-VIII, Haripur, subhitted W'ljitte:n.complamt against you named above,
on 24/09/2021 and reported that while posted as Computer Operator, in

the court of learned ]FC-I, Haripur, where you were also posted as Junior

N .Scale Stenographer, you named above had sent text messages of sexual

' : nature to her, from- youl cell phone bearmg number 0345 5133006 to her

"}
\\(T‘\\
#,, '«

%

I\ hone beari ing numbu‘ 0310- 1587699 clemeanmg and displaying your

..,ﬂ_}‘]e’EOmplaint was aninexed with by copies of the screen-shots of the text

messages sent from your cell phone bearing number 0345-1533006 to her
cell phone bearing number 0310-1587699 which,in clear terms convey that

the messages were offenswe sexual content amounting to sexually harass

the said Ms. Sania Tarlq, at her work place | ST T
.gl : K

' W ?wﬁ
»Accordmg y, you were served w1th explanatlon memorandum bea ﬁ t*\

No. 8665-66-PF/.DS],:§;;;dated’ 21/10/2021. You named above, -thereml;,
submitted written e%p]a_nation on 26/10/2021, which was drafted on

125/10/2021, and which was found unsatisfactory and thereby, learned

3

~ Page 1 of 4



mailto:dsjharipur@qman.com

s DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR

Phone #+92-995- 920500 Fax # +92-995-920501 ‘
Emal.l dsjharipur@amail.com o T

JFC-II, Haripur was E%\ppointed to conduct facts finding inquiry and
submit her report. She;,' accordingly conductéd facts finding inquiry and

recorded your statement as well as the statement of Ms. Sania Tarig, on
i

o 01/11 / 2021 and subm.ltted hcr rep01t

iy

4. In the facts finding inquiry, it was corifirmed that the cell phone bearing-
~ number 0345-5133006,-:{r‘eméined in your use, while cell phone bearing
No. 0310—1587699 wass;ﬁ\.fhé use of Ms'.;xSania Tariq and the contenté wer‘e

e

) bhansrmtted from your cell phone number to the cell phone number of

dated 08/11/2021. Your reply thereto came on 16/ 11/2021 and you placed
total reliance on your reply to the explanatlon memo dated 25/10/2021,
received on 26/10/ 2021 You were also given an opportunity of personal
hearmg, wherein yoét ' req}ue_sted for an Opportunity that efforts for
compromise with Ms Sania Tariq w?ere underway and that you were

optimistic of the _withdi'_"‘awal of the corr&;laint by her.

Now, therefore, Wh’e’n the facts fin&iing inquiry communicated the use of -
your cell phone bearmg No. 0345-5133006 for sending objectronable

‘material to the cell phone of Ms. Sania Tarlq bearlng No. 0310-1587699 and

5 .

Lo

Page 2 of 4
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DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR
Phqhe #+92-995-920500, Fax # +92-9965-920501
* Email; dsjharipur@gmail.com

g d

the contents have also been found objectionable, communicating sexual

intent, literally, the commission of gross misconduct has surfaced and
. i” N .

substantiated.

7. Your defence .piea tha'.t y,Our- cell phone number remained in tﬁe use of
‘Ms. Sania Tariq ancf that she had sentfsucl1 messages, herself to her cell
phone number, using -YOgl* cell phone and thereby, to trap you, is beyénd
understanding a cdm;fif)‘on prucient miﬁd. Moreover, you could not prove
such contention nor p'ric?;duced any eviéénce in that regard. Similarly, you

failed to have expressed your desire to'produce any such evidence in your

ES

accusation. ¢

vl

aiislf‘:-bemg competent authority under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
.:I" v"’ . i L . .

At Government Servants (Efficiency ‘& Discipline) Rules, 2011, am satisfied

that sufficient material is available against you regarding the commission

¢

of your misconduct, rendering you unbecoming of a government official,
in general ~_and serving . in the pxesfig'ious institution of judiciary, in
particular, dispense with’ thé'formality:j'df'formal inquiry, under Rule-7 of

7 1

T the Rules (ibid), and decided to impdge upon you one or’more penalties

mentioned in Rule-4 of the Rules (ibid) and require you to submit your

4 . i

written reply within sé:ven -.('07) days, positively of the delivery of this final

»

Page 3 0f 4

.ﬁ_,._,;,,V.A-----h“defencé. You also failéd to have highlighted any-malice for baseless and

show cause notice, failing which an ex-parte action would be taken




DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE HARIPUR
Phone #+92-995-920500, Fax # +92-995-920501
Email; dsjharipur@gmail.com

H
1

against you. You should also mention as to whether you want to be heard

in person or otherwise.”

’ .
} i

Given under my-hand and seal, todéy on 27/11/2021.

Al
"] HANZZB HINWARI

_ District & Sessions Judge Haripur/
'" " Competent Authority

'
i3 -
,
'
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¢
b
v
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To: - The Hon’ble,
' - District & Sessions Judge
Harlpur :

. REPLY TO SHOWCAUSE NOTICE

In response to explanatlon dated 21/10/2021, on the complaint

~of Ms Sania Tarlq, Computer Operator I had already submitted my
defense. Today, I have privately settled the matter with complainant,
Ms. Sania Tariq, and tendered rny apology and resultantly, she is

ready to withdraw her complaint uncondltlonally, therefore, 1 place

myself at the mercyU of your Honour with the request to decide the
matter on humamtarlan grounds. : . q \ .
. L . - ' -~ . *)A
Dated:30.11.2021. - < &
- (Muhaminad Ajmal) 4_,.'* ‘

- v ¢ Junior Scale Stenographer




| ‘ - | . (L
“To: A The Hon'ble, ° R . *

District & Sessmns ]udge,
Haripur. -~ :

Subject: | WITHDRAWL, OF COMPLAIN_T .-
. Hon'ble Sir, B o o

- . | Itf%-’r:is réspectftllly' s.lfbmitted, that I have filed a complaint :
against Muhan;{nad Ajmél (ngﬁggrapher), for which he made clear-‘his :
pdsition in respect of éllegatioﬁ leveled iln thefémplaint, therefore, I am
no moré' iﬁteres?t{ed to pursﬁ-e thé instant complaint since he has cleared
Ahimself in fron; of me, hénce it Als requested that my complamt agamst
Muhammad Ajmal (Stenoorapher) may kindly be dismissed as '

- withdrawn.

. DATED: 30-11-2021 R oo

Yours 01?9[1:'0/1!13 r

5
;o
/.

f o T - @//g:[lllz\
o : ATARIQ

Computer Operator
District Judiciary
Haripur
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T - o | " . Dated: 21/12/2021 -
- " . :-‘: . H 4+ o @
_ N4 The Honorable Chief Justice;; - OB
A S - _ : ) N
W ‘august PeshaWwar{High Court, Peshawar - ,\% ﬂ’ b
| o “ YT &% D
- Through: ' i BN o ¢ -Q\L/
' The Worthy Registrar, _ Ny

. fq\“ . o
- Peshawar High Court, Peshawar 93 ¥
s, Q
Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL UNDER RULE 17 OF THE
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT SERVANTS
_(EFF|C|ENCY & DESC|PLINE) RULES, 2011 AGAINST THE
i ORDER NO. 9429 37-2/20 DATED 30/11/2021 PASSED BY .
- THE WORTHY DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, HARIPUR
‘BE|NG A COMPETENT ~AUTHORITY, WHEREBY THE'
APPELLANT HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM SERVICE IN
PURSUANCE OF lMPOSlT!ON OF MAJOR PENALTY UNDER
RULE- 4(1)(b)(|l|) OF THE IBID

ot '
Iy N

Respectfullysubnﬁitt-ed:

1) That the appellant, being aggrieved and dissatisfied from the penalty
- of removal from séarvice, impose'd vide the impugned order dated
-30 11.2021, submits the following for the redressal of his grievance.
2) That initially the appellant was appointed -as Stenographer (BPS-12)
on 08/12/2007 in subordlnate ]UdlClaI'y of Peshawar High Court,
P Peshawar. and was posted at Dlstrlct Courts, Haripur, havmg served
for about 14 Iong years and was workmg as Junior Scale
Stenographer i in BPS.14 in the court of learned ADJ-Ghazi at Harlpur
and now at the top of the semonty list. o

3) That during the entlre span of service, the appeilant remained posted
with many Honorabie PreS|d|ng Officers however, néever served or
issued with any show cause charge sheet, explanation on any;

ground - whatsoever nor even a warnmg was ever issued. to ’, : f;‘,‘a e
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appellant the performance of duty and conduct of the appellant ever
remained unblemlshed as fortified from the award of selectlon grade
as well as the ACRs recorded durmg the service.

4) That during the postmg in the court of learhed Judge Family Court-I,
Haripur, the appellant was directed by the learned judge, to put up
the draft of explanatlon to be called for by the learned judge from
Miss Sania Tariq (Computer Operator) in fact the -appellant had just

~ put up a draft of explanatton which was finalized and issued by the
. learned Judge Famlly Court l, Harlpur under her own signatures on

- 31/07/2021 due to WhICh Miss Sania Tarlq (Computer Operator) was

extremely annoyed from me and attnbuted the said issuance and the

‘gravity of the explanatlon being my act she showed her annoyance

and started to had personal grudge agalnst the appellant.

5) That being a colleague she usually used my mobile/cell phone for

purpose of searchlng/browsmg on net “which | just allowed in routine,
the fact of lending the moblle and the use of the same was mostly

witnessed by the gunner of JFC-, Hanpur namely Shahbaz.

6) That just after the summer vacatlon and putting up the draft of

explanation, to be called by the learned JFC-l, Haripur from Miss |

Sania Tariq (Computer Operator), the said Miss Sania Tariq directly
‘made a complaint to tgte worthy District & Session Judge, Haripur on
the subject of harassment surprised enough that if at all any incident,
having any truthfulness or othervwse ‘likely to firstly reported to the

- learned immediate offlcer the preS|d|ng officer of the court, wherein
the complainant and the appellant wer;e working and wherein the said
alleged incident took . place but surprisingly the complainant while
ignoring the said forum/ummedlate ofF icer, directly submltted the
report to a male offi cer/the Worthy Dlstrlct & Session Judge, Haripur,
which is a great questlon mark hlntlng towards the falseness of the
said complaint. '

7) That the appellant was called upon by the worthy District & Session

Judge, Haripur to submlt explanatlon wde letter No0.8665-66-
PF/DSJDated Harlpur ‘the 21 October 2021, the appellant submitted
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-
his reply, wherein the appellant denled the allegations leveled in the
complaint being based upon false & concocted allegations, just
Ieveled in retaliation of the putting of draft of explanataon served upon
the complainant MISS Sania Tariq (Computer Operator) already
called upon by the Iearned Judge Famlly Court-l, Haripur from the
complainant. ; A
8) That the worthy Dlstrlct & Session Judge Haripur instead of sending
the inquiry to the Iearned Judge Famlly Court- I, Haripur, appointed
the learned Judge Family Court-lll, Haripur as Inquiry Officer with the
direction to conclude - mqurry and submlt detailed report vide order
dated 26/10/2021. It i is" pertment to be noted that no charge or for that
matter statement of allegatlons was specified in the letter of

constitution of i |nqu|ry G

. 9) That the learned lnqwry officer also did not communicated the

appellant any charges or statement of allegations and just served a
notice upon the appellant dated 30/1 0/2021 to appear in the court on
01/11/2021. .

10) That the appellant was never afforded any opportunity by the inquiry
offlcer to submit any wrltten defense, to engage any counsel or cross
examine the W|tnesses hence, fair and impartial proceedmg has not.
been conducted.. : ’

11) That the learned Inqu:ry officer just flrstly recorded the statement of
the appellant and thereafter recorded the statement of the

. complainant, without glvmg any opportumty of cross examination, to
the complainant and the appellant as well as without asking or given
any opportunity to produce any evrdence/wnness in proof of the
respectlve stance. More particularly, no opportunity was afforded to
the appellant to produce any W|tness in support of his defense,
particularly, the wﬂness whose name ‘was specifically mentioned not

‘ only in the reply to explanatlon but in the court statement, wh:ch was
recorded by the mqurry«offlcer that Mr Shahbaz the gunner of Judge

Family Court-l, who was the star W|tness of the appellant, to prove his

version that the complalnant usually used the moblle phone of the




,,‘_ o appellant for the purpose of searchrng/browsmg on net etc, by doing
SO a Just proper and falr opportunity of defense was denied and not
- afforded to the appellant which is not only against all the norms of
. . justice, fair play and equ1ty but also caused a great prejudlce to the
defense of the appellant to be produce during the course of | inquiry
as on the basis of such so called mqurry, before taklng a drastic
action thus, the appellant has been deprived from earning
hlslrvellhood being ordered to beremoved from service in result of
rmposrtton ofa major penalty
- 12) That a final show cause notice dated 27 11.2021 on the basis of such
incompetent and mcomplete inquiry was served upon the appellant
by the learned Dlstnct and Session Judge Haripur, before submitting
 the reply, the appellant and the complalnant appeared before the
worthy District & Sessmn Judge, Harlpur the complainant herself
submitted an appllcatlon for W|thdrawal of her complaint agamst the
appellant to the effect that as the appellant had made clear his
position in respect of allegatlons Ieveled in the complaint therefore,
she no more remamed aggrieved and requested for dismissal of her
complaint as wathdrawn but the worthy Dlstrlct & Session Judge,
Haripur not accepted the same, emphasnzed that the appellant should
also tender my apology accordingly | have submitted my reply to final
show cause notice’ wherem | have categoncally submitted that “/ had
already subm/tteo’ my defense with the further assertions that | have
prlvately settled the matter with complamant Miss Sania Tariq and
tendered my apology and resultantly, she is ready to withdraw her
complaint uncond:tronally v
13) That the worthy Dlstnct & Session Judge, Haripur inspite of the
written application submltted by the complamant for withdrawal of her
complaint and by overlookmg the contents of the reply to final show

cause notrce submltted by the appellant, decided the matter against

the appellant by i lmposmg extreme major penalty of removal from the
service. ‘




N

v il il

14) That as no just and fair opportunlty ef defense was afforded to the
petitioner rather even the petitioner was deprived from holding of a
regular inquiry thus, the appellant m fact. condemned unheard for
want of provision of a falr chance of defense A

15) That the order of removaf from service has been passed without
holding any regular inquiry therefore, the same being against the
mandatory statutory pfpvision of law ie;'_liable to be reversed.

16) That the appellant had served the deﬂpartment for long 14 years and -

 never given any chance of reprimand'to his seniors/officers nor even
a warning had ever been issued to the appeliant and the service
record of the appenant during entlre course of service remained
unblemished with refefrience to his work_ and conduct.

17) That the appellant ‘resei‘rved the right tc‘; agitate more legal pints during‘

13

the course of arguments. - oo
B ; >,
5

" PRAYER: ;
1

It is-humbly submltted that the order of remova/ from service

dated 30.11.2021 may grac;ously be reversed and the appellant may

kmdly be ordered to be reinstated in service with full back pay and
.beneﬁts B ;

i , !
I 3

i Yours obedlentlyq\< N
o B . }O

it e \'
; | L
B . (Muhammaoz:qmal)

; S/0 Muhammad Shamraiz
Ex-1Jr Scalestenographer District Judiciary Haripur
r/o p/oSaraiSaleh, New Abadi near Wonderland
park GT road Ali Khan The &District Haripur

& A

i(:)or._‘)tact No. 03{:5-5133006/0300-9 184491
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: POW‘ER OF ATTORNEY
< Before the \‘R‘O Nou o . c& K@ . £ u‘%‘tﬂ%mm& DUV a8+ FEBACICH
In the matter of. = (7 \V\CQL AP @B AL A
- ___Plaintiff(s)
Q\&\ UW’\W AN NP Appellant(s)
' . ' Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
Defendant(s)
\n I'K/&\M \\&M— ¢ S esgun "Ev’?i@_ \('vah kf Respondent(s)

NI VO

I'We the undersigned do hereby nommate and appomt ABDUL_REHMAN QADAR,
ADVOCATE __SUPREME (‘OURT OF PAKISTAN to be counsel for
- in the above matter
for me/our behalf to appear, p]ead act and answer in the above Court or any appellate Court or
any Court to which the business is transferred in the above matter right from Lower Court /
Authority / Tribunal up to the Supreme Court of Pakistan and to sign and file petitions, reply,
written statement(s), application, comments, rejoinder, accounts, exhibits compromises or other
documents whatsoever, in connectlon with the said matter or any matter arising there from, to
file appeal, revision, review, writ Petition, Execution Petition etc, to give statement and also to
apply for and receive all documents: or copies of documents, depositions ete, and to apply for an
issue summons and other writs or subpoena and to . appiy for and get issued any arrest,
attachment or other execution, warrants or order and to ‘conduct any processing that may arise
there from ahd to apply for and recelve payment of any or all sums or submit the above matter to
arbitration, o
AND to do all acts legally necessary to manage and conduct the said case in all respects whether
here in 8pe01ﬁed or not, as may be proper and expedlent

And I/we hereby agree to ratify and confirm all lawful acts done on my/our behalf under or by
virtue of these presents or of the usual practice in such matter.

PROVIDED always, that if the case may be dismissed in default, if it be proceeded ex-parte the
said counsel shall not be held responsible for the same. All Costs awarded i in favour shall be the
right of the counsel or his nominee, dnd if awarded against shall be payable by me/us.

l

IN WITNESS whereof I/we have hereto 51gned at Mu . the 2D ‘Lof day
of @umma in the year %g N :

Accepted Subject to Megarding fee. ' - Executant(s)

Advocate Supreme Court of Pakjstan
Enrl; 3787

JAN’S Shoppmg Center Adjacent to C1v11 Courts Haripur &
Office # 2 & 3 Lower Ground Floor Rafay Mall Peshawar Road, Rawalpindi
Phone # 0092 333-5628527, 0092 300-5180023
gadarlawassoclates@vm,=1 ail.com

réhmanqadar007@gmail.¢ com
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Apellant/}"etltloner
: ) Versus
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I | 7/__ <4 | - '. RESPONDENT(S)
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Notlce to Appellant/Petltloner

| | ﬂu&’«?f //D‘X/Pz//

Take notice that. your appeal has been flxed for Preliminary hearmg,
, repgf?; dﬁ/t/counter da\nt%ord/arguments/order before this Tribunal

.............................................................................................

. You may, therefore, appear before the Trlbunal on the said date and at the said
place either personally or through an advocate for presentation of your case, fallmg
which your appeal shall be liable to be dlsmlssed in default

Gf cmpP s’
- A }%4&/ |

Peshawar.
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Apellant/Petltlonera :
Versus
............ Wmﬁj 2 ST OXLEDE o
' . RESPONDENT(S)

Notice to&%ﬂ W /-A/U D’.g hlf"/' @

Lot <es'5/al7 ,Tuc/cna
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. N

Take notice that your appeal has been fixed for Preliminary hearing, A

rephtgg dawt/counter affidavit/record arguments/order before this Tribunal

b A
v .
L

You may, therefore, appear before the Tribunal on the said date and at the s‘aid

place either personally or through an advocate for presentatxon of your case, fauhng
which your appeal shall be liable to be dismissed in default.

For :eeP';f[

ﬁ' / %4&/ S ~' ){(hybef Palf}ltunkhya’ Servufe Tnbuﬁal |

Peshawar.
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR
' JUDICIAL COMPLEX (OLD), KHYBER ROAD,

. . ~ PESHAWAR. :

S TR Ak
o APPEAL 3 [ ({;,3 ........ e 0f 20 3o
.............................................. /W m Y AJ” /m/)

Apellant/Petitioner

Versus ,

Notice to@peﬁﬁt@etltmner ............... E @3 7+ 5171- 7% Pl ﬂ g /‘Z{ZV/;‘ 7
| Hrigh— et
oL e
[ES prezd/es

. Take notice that your appeal has been fixed for Préliminary hearing,
replicafion, affidavit/counter affidavit/record/arguments/order before this Tribunal

RS | RO 93/ /7/ ....... . at....f- _ ,(ynﬁ"/f/f

You may, therefore, appear before the Tribunal on the said date and at the said
- place either personally or through an advoeate for presentation of your case, failing
which your appeal shall be liable to be dismissed in default.

d// f'ﬁ_mf)/o//f
M%/éd | ) Registrar,

yber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal,
Peshawar.




